
DOCKET 
From: John Kessler (}\-~C- -\ 0 _ 
To: Ajoy Guha 

~ ~ 12 ,·Z8tl.CC: Mark Hesters OATt::::- . ..
Date: 10/12/20104:18 PM Gel J 0 7.G~~Subject: Fwd: FW: Rice Solar - TSE-5 REeO';·..:....
Attachments: Rice TSE (10-8-10) - c1ean.doc 

Ajoy and Mark 

In follow-up to our discussion with Western last Friday, the Rice applicant has discussed their consultant's work to 
complement the SIS with John Steward of Western, and John has indicated that Western has no issue with the applicant's 
work. If you agree this email is sufficient, we can delete the new bullet we added to TSE-5 requiring the applicant to 
provide evidence that Western has reviewed and approved the applicant's complementary work. I have attached the final 
TSE section for your reference. 

Thank you, 
John 

John S. Kessler 
CEC - Project Manager 
Office: 916-654-4679 
Cell: 530-306-5920 
Fax: 916-654-4421 

»> Andrea Grenier <Andrea@agrenier.com> 10/12/20103:49 PM »> 
From: John Steward [mailto:Steward@waDa.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2010 1:04 PM 
To: Jeff Benoit 
Cc: Andrea@agrenier.com; 'Robert Gladden'; 'Scott Galati'; Bruce Centurino; 
Joshua Johnston 
SUbject: RE: Rice Solar - CEC information 

"- Mr. Benoit, 

Western has no issues with the information provided by Mr. Centurino. 
Someone from Western will contact Mr. Kessler of the CEC. 

Thank you, John 

John Steward 

Transmission Business Unit 

Western Area Power Administration 

Office: (602) 605-2774 

Cell: (602) 803-7319 

»> Jeff Benoit <jeffrev.benoit@solarreserve.com> 10/12/201012:15 PM »> 



Hello John, 

I would like to know if you have received Bruce's email regarding 
SolarReserve's Rice Project license application with the CEC. Is our 
request that Western advise Mr. Kessler that you have received the data and 
have no issues with the information provided, something you can fulfill with 
a phone call to Mr. Kessler at your earliest convenience? If not, please 
contact me and I will work with you to understand how we can continue to 
work together to move the Ri~e Project CEC license along. 

Best regards, 

Jeffrey Benoit 

Project Director 

SOLARRESERVE 

2425 Olympic Blvd., Santa Monica, CA 90404 

Cell: 1.714.642.1236 

www.solarReserve.com <http://www.solar-reserve.com/> 

From: Bruce Centurino [mailto:brucecenturino@useconsultinq.com]
 
Sent: Monday, October 11, 20103:59 PM
 
To: 'John Steward'
 
Cc: 'Joshua Johnston'; Jeff Benoit; 'Scott Galati'; 'Robert Gladden'
 
Subject: Rice Solar - CEC information
 

John,
 

There seems to be some confusion about the terminology in the CEC
 
Transmission Staff Assessment. To be clear there were no additional studies
 
completed by USE. The item that is referred to on July 16, 2010 was the
 
information Western provided in the email dated Friday July 16, 2010 with
 
the attachment "Rice Plots for CEC_l.pdf'. The second item mentioned in the
 
staff assessment was the August 9, 2010 information; this consisted of
 
additional power flow plots and answers to questions provided by USE using
 
the study data received from Western. There were very minor changes made to
 
the draw files to include additional lines to show the overloads but no
 
additional "Study Work" was performed. I have attached the supplemental data
 
that USE prOVided to the CEC using the Western data.
 

Please confirm with Mr. Kessler at the CEC that you have received the data 



and that you have no issues with the information provided. This is critical 
and time sensitive. 

Thank you for your understanding and if you have any further questions or 
concerns please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Bruce A. Centurino 

BruceCenturino@useconsultinq.com 

Senior Power Systems Engineer 

Utility System Efficiencies, Inc. 

www.useconsultinq.com 

916.740.2294 (Work/Home) 

916.412.4644 (Mobile) 

425.969.4570 (efax) 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail messag~.includinganyattachments.is 

for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential 
and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or 
distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original 
message. 



• '.

From: John Kessler 
To: Ajoy Guha; Mark Hesters 
Date: 10/14/20109:34 AM 
Subject: Fwd: RE: Rice Solar - CEC information 
Attachments: Fwd: RE: Rice Solar - CEC information 

Ajoy and Mark 
Here is the official word from Western directly to us that they have reviewed the USE work for Rice that supplements the
 
Western SIS, and that Western has no issues with this info.
 
Thank you,
 
John
 

John S. Kessler
 
CEC - Project Manager
 
Office: 916-654-4679
 
Cell: 530-306-5920
 
Fax: 916-654-4421
 

»> Matthew Blevins <Blevins@wapa.qov> 10/12/20102:17 PM »>
 
John,
 
Western's transmission business unit wanted me to pass along a note that Western has no issues with the information sent
 
by Mr. Centurino of USE. Let me know if you need anything else.
 
Matt
 

Matthew Blevins
 
Environment Team Lead
 
Natural Resources Office
 
Western Area Power Administration
 
720-962-7261 phone
 
720-962-7269 fax
 

mailto:Blevins@wapa.qov

